
 

School Site Council Agenda/Minutes
Agenda / Actas del Consejo Escolar 

Date & Time (Fecha & Hora) 

Location (Ubicación) 

 

 

Zoom Link (Enlace de Zoom) 

2025 - 2026, Elected SSC Members Miembros Electos de SSC

Non-staff: Parents/Community Member/Students 

No Personal: Padres/Miembros de la Comunidad/Estudiantes 

Present / Absent 
Presente/ Ausente

Alternates (Alternativos): 

*Parents/Community Members that are employees of the school may not serve as a parent member of the site council. 

(Student reps are for secondary sites only)

*Los Padres/Miembros de la Comunidad que son empleados de la escuela no pueden servir como padres miembros del consejo escolar. (Los

representantes de alumnos son sólo para escuelas secundarias).

Staff: Principal or Designee/Teachers/Other Staff  
Personal: Director(a) o Designado(a)/ Maestros/ Otro Personal 

Present / Absent 
Presente/ Ausente

Principal/Designee: Directora(a)/ Designado(a): 

Teacher: Maestro(a): 

Teacher: Maestro(a): 

Teacher: Maestro(a): 

Other Staff:Otro Personal: 

Alternates: Alternativos: 

*Teachers must be the majority *Los maestros deben ser mayoría

In- Person
5761 Brett Dr. Sacramento, CA 95842

N/A

Parent Rosa Avila Yes (Si)

Parent Krystal Ferguson Yes (Si)

Parent Jessica Lopez Yes (Si)

Parent Brittany Clark Yes (Si)

Parent Sara Borges Yes (Si)

Suzen Holtemann/ David Janowicz Yes (Si)

Sonya Conner Yes (Si)

Chris Dufour Yes (Si)

Maria Betts Yes (Si)

Yessi Guerrero Yes (Si)

Milana Gaus Yes (Si)

Woodridge Elementary

12/03/2025 2:30 PM



 

 

AGENDA 

ITEM ARTÍCULO Facilitator 

Facilitador(a) 
Minutes 

Minutas 

 

Call to Order / Sign in sheet Orden del Día/ Hoja 
 de Firmas 

 
Quorum Quórum (50% +1) 

Chairperson 
Presidente 

 

This meeting is called to order at: 
Se abre la sesión a las 

 
Total Members in Attendance: 
Total de Miembros Presentes: 

 
Quorum: 
Quórum: 

Public Comment (2 minutes per speaker) 
Comentarios del Público (2 minutos cada participante) 

 

Chairperson 
Presidente 

 

Summary of Comments (Resumen de Comentarios) 

 

Review Agenda Repasar Agenda Chairperson 
Presidente 

 

Summary of Comments (Resumen de Comentarios) 

 

Review / approve minutes from last meeting 
Revisar/aprobar el acta de la última reunión 

 

Chairperson 
Presidente 

 

I move to approve the Propongo aprobar a la 
 
Person Persona: 
Second Se secundó: 
In favor A favor :  

Oppose En contra:  
Abstain En abstención: 
Motion: Pass or Fail: 
Moción: Aprobada o Rechazada 

  

Pass

2:30 PM

10

Yes (Si)

Tara Jacobs spoke for 2 minutes, regarding
her role in the community and wants to help
keep schools in compliance and how it can
affect the principal if School Site Council is
out of compliance. She mentioned her
concern with the school site council
composition, terms of office.

Agenda reviewed via email on 11/28/25 and
provided a printed copy at the meeting.

Minutes/Actas

1. Amend 6/2/25 Minutes
2. Approve Amended 6/2/25 Minutes
3. Approve 3/19/25 Minutes
4. Approve 10/8/25

Krystal Ferguson
Sarah Borges

10
0

0

3📎 Previous Minutes



 

 

 

Council Business Asuntos del Consejo 

 Chairperson 

Presidente 

 

Summary of Action Taken 

Resumen de Medidas Adoptadas 

 Chairperson 

Presidente 

 

Summary of Action Taken 

Resumen de Medidas Adoptadas 

 Chairperson 

Presidente 

 

Summary of Action Taken 

Resumen de Medidas Adoptadas 

 

 

 

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A



 

 

Required Document Review & Approve: Revisión y Aprobación de Documentos Requeridos: 

 Chairperson 
Presidente 

 

I move to approve the Propongo aprobar a la 
 
Person Persona: 
Second Se secundó: 
In favor A favor :  

Oppose En contra:  
Abstain En abstención: 
Motion: Pass or Fail: 
Moción: Aprobada o Rechazada 

 Chairperson 
Presidente 

 

I move to approve the Propongo aprobar a la 
 
Person Persona: 
Second Se secundó: 
In favor A favor :  

Oppose En contra:  
Abstain En abstención: 
Motion: Pass or Fail: 
Moción: Aprobada o Rechazada 

 Chairperson 
Presidente 

 

I move to approve the Propongo aprobar a la 
 
Person Persona: 
Second Se secundó: 
In favor A favor :  

Oppose En contra:  
Abstain En abstención: 
Motion: Pass or Fail: 
Moción: Aprobada o Rechazada 

 Chairperson 
Presidente 

 

I move to approve the Propongo aprobar a la 
 
Person Persona: 
Second Se secundó: 
In favor A favor :  

Oppose En contra:  
Abstain En abstención: 
Motion: Pass or Fail: 
Moción: Aprobada o Rechazada 

  

Site Safety Plan (Plan de Seguridad del Centro)
2025-2026 Site Safety Plan

Sonya Conner
David Janowicz

10
0

0
Pass

1📎 Attachment Approved

N/A N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A



 

 

Document Review: Revisión y de Documentos 

 Chairperson 
Presidente 

 

Summary of Action Taken 

Resumen de Medidas Adoptadas 

 Chairperson 
Presidente 

 

Summary of Action Taken 

Resumen de Medidas Adoptadas 

School Plan For Student Achievement (SPSA) Plan Escolar para el Rendimiento Académico de los 

Estudiantes (SPSA) 

 Chairperson 
Presidente 

 

I move to approve the Propongo aprobar a la 
 
Person Persona: 
Second Se secundó: 
In favor A favor :  

Oppose En contra:  
Abstain En abstención: 
Motion: Pass or Fail: 
Moción: Aprobada o Rechazada 

Title I Evaluation (Evaluación de Título I) Principal Holtemann informed the council
that our goal is to fully expend all available
funds to benefit scholars and teachers. She
also noted that updated expenditures will
be shared at a future meeting, including
areas that currently show zeros.Parent
Krystal Ferguson asked how parent
engagement funds are used. Principal
Holtemann explained that these funds
support workshops, family events, parent
classes, and related supplies and
materials.Parent Krystal Ferguson also
asked about the funding source for the Fall
Festival.Principal Holtemann clarified that
the event was funded through the school’s
ASB account, not Title I or parent
engagement funds.

1📎 Attachment

N/A
N/A

SPSA Addendum
2025-2026 SPSA Addendum

Maria Betts
Sarah Borges

10
0

0
Pass

1📎 Attach Document

Approved



 

 

Other Business: Otros Asuntos: 

ELAC Reporting 

Informes ELAC 

Chairperson 

Presidente 

 

Summary of Reporting (Resumen de Informes) 

Committee Reports or Guest Presenters (PTA, 

DELAC, Other outside presenters) 

Informes de Comités o Presentadores Invitados (PTA, 

DELAC, otros presentadores externos) 

Chairperson 

Presidente 

 

 Summary of Presentation (Resumen de Presentación) 

Additional Information/New 

Business/Discussion 

Información Adicional/Asuntos Nuevos/Conversación 

Chairperson 

Presidente 

 

Summary of Action Taken 

Resumen de Medidas Adoptadas 

Adjournment: Aplazamiento: Chairperson 

Presidente 

 

  

Time: Hora: 

  
Next meeting date: 
Fecha de próxima reunión: 

Vice Principal Janowicz informed everyone
that a previous meeting was conducted on
October 22,2025 but due to not having
enough members we didn't have any
election of officers.

N/A

N/A

3:00 PM

01/28/2026 2:30 PM

ELAC Report- AP Janowicz



 

 

 
 

 Woodridge Elementary
School Site Council 

Agenda/Minutes 
 

Date & Time:  Jun 2, 2025 1:00 PM
Location:Zoom  

https://us04web.zoom.us/j/79744252908?pwd=l0uFAOaUs
5bLxdY1sN4FwQpeXWm5ab.1 

 
 

 

 

2024- 2025, Elected SSC Members  
Non-staff: Parents/Community Member/Students Present 

:Brittany Clark Parent  Absent

:Jessica Lopez Parent  Present

:Krystal Ferguson Parent  Present

 :Rosa Avila Parent  Present

:Sining Cinese Community Member  Present
*Parents/Community Members that are employees of the school may not serve as a parent 
member of the site council. (Student reps are for secondary sites only) 

 

Staff: Principal or Designee/Teachers/Other Staff Present 

Principal/Designee: Martin Powers  Present

Teacher:  Chris Dufour  Present

Teacher: Maria Betts  Present

Teacher: Doreen McKirgan  Present

Other Staff: Terri Williams  Present
*Teachers must be the majority  

AGENDA 
ITEM Facilitator Minutes 

Call to Order / Sign in sheet   
 
 
Quorum (50% +1) 

Chairperson  This meeting is called to order at 
 Jun 2, 2025 1:01 PM PDT

 
Total Members in Attendance: 9 
Quorum:  Yes

Public Comment (2 minutes per speaker) Chairperson  

Review Agenda  Chairperson   

 

 

 

Summary of Discussion

Summary of Comments/Questions



 

Review / approve minutes from last meeting Chairperson I move to approve the minutes: Dr. Powers 
Second:  Dori Mckirgan
In favor: 9 
Oppose:  0
Abstain:  0
Motion:  Passed

● School Plan For Student Achievement (SPSA) 

Review & Approve: 
●   2025-2026 SPSA 

Chairperson I move to approve the 2025-2026 SPSA: Dr. 
Powers 
Second:  Dori Mckirgan
In favor: 9 
Oppose:  0
Abstain:  0
Motion:  Passed

● Other Business:  

●  Not Combined Chairperson  Summary of Discussion 

● Additional Information/New 
Business/Discussion 

Chairperson  None 

● Adjournment Chairperson Time:  Jun 2, 2025 1:16 PM

● Next meeting date: Fall 2025 

 
 

 

 

 

Summary of Comments/Questions



 

 

 

 
 

School Site Council Agenda/Minutes 

Agenda / Actas del Consejo Escolar 
 

Date & Time (Fecha & Hora) 

 

 

Location (Ubicación) 

 

 

Zoom Link (Enlace de Zoom) 

2025 - 2026, Elected SSC Members Miembros Electos de SSC 

Non-staff: Parents/Community Member/Students (Please note Year 1 or 2 of membership) No 

Personal: Padres/Miembros de la Comunidad/Estudiantes (Por favor indique Año 1 o 2 de afiliación) 
Present / Absent 

Presente/ Ausente 
  

  

  

  

  

Alternates (Alternativos): 
 

*Parents/Community Members that are employees of the school may not serve as a parent member of the site council. 

(Student reps are for secondary sites only) 

*Los Padres/Miembros de la Comunidad que son empleados de la escuela no pueden servir como padres miembros del consejo escolar. (Los 

representantes de alumnos son sólo para escuelas secundarias). 

Staff: Principal or Designee/Teachers/Other Staff (Please note Year 1 or 2 of membership) 
Personal: Director(a) o Designado(a)/ Maestros/ Otro Personal (Por favor indique Año 1 o 2 de afiliación) 

Present / Absent 
Presente/ Ausente 

Principal/Designee: Directora(a)/ Designado(a): 
 

Teacher: Maestro(a): 
 

Teacher: Maestro(a): 
 

Teacher: Maestro(a): 
 

Other Staff:Otro Personal: 
 

Alternates: Alternativos: 
 

*Teachers must be the majority *Los maestros deben ser mayoría 
 

Woodridge Elementary

10/08/2025 2:30 PM

Zoom

https://twinriversusd-org.zoom.us/j/86894856644
ID: 868 9485 6644

Parent Rosa Avila (Year 2) Yes (Si)

Parent Krystal Ferguson (Year 2) Yes (Si)

Parent Jessica Lopez  (Year 2) Yes (Si)

Parent Brittany Clark  (Year1) No

Parent Sara Borges (Year 1) Yes (Si)

No

Suzen Holtemann/ Dave Janowicz Yes (Si)

Sonya Conner (Year 1) Yes (Si)

Chris Dufour (Year 2) Yes (Si)

Maria Betts Year 2) Yes (Si)

Yessi Guerrero (Year 1) Yes (Si)

Milana Gaus (Year 1) Yes (Si)



 

 

AGENDA 

ITEM ARTÍCULO Facilitator 

Facilitador(a) 
Minutes 

Minutas 

 

Call to Order / Sign in sheet Orden del Día/ Hoja 
 de Firmas 

 
Quorum Quórum (50% +1) 

Chairperson 
Presidente 

 

This meeting is called to order at: 
Se abre la sesión a las 

 
Total Members in Attendance: 
Total de Miembros Presentes: 

 
Quorum: 
Quórum: 

Public Comment (2 minutes per speaker) 
Comentarios del Público (2 minutos cada participante) 

 

Chairperson 
Presidente 

 

Summary of Comments (Resumen de Comentarios) 

 

Review Agenda Repasar Agenda Chairperson 
Presidente 

 

Summary of Comments (Resumen de Comentarios) 

 

Review / approve minutes from last meeting 
Revisar/aprobar el acta de la última reunión 

 

Chairperson 
Presidente 

 

I move to approve the Propongo aprobar a la 
 
Person Persona: 
Second Se secundó: 
In favor A favor :  

Oppose En contra:  
Abstain En abstención: 
Motion: Pass or Fail: 
Moción: Aprobada o Rechazada 

  

2:30 PM

10

Yes (Si)

VP Mr. Janowicz offered members the
opportunity to speak during this time.

VP Mr. Janowicz reviewed the agenda and
no adjustments were made to the agenda.

Minutes/Actas

David Janowicz
Sonya Conner

10
0

0

1📎 Previous Minutes Pass

June 2025 Minutes



 

 

 

Council Business Asuntos del Consejo 

 Chairperson 

Presidente 

 

Summary of Action Taken 

Resumen de Medidas Adoptadas 

 Chairperson 

Presidente 

 

Summary of Action Taken 

Resumen de Medidas Adoptadas 

 Chairperson 

Presidente 

 

Summary of Action Taken 

Resumen de Medidas Adoptadas 

 

 

 

New Members  (Nuevos  Miembros)
Mr. Janowicz introduced our new members.

Elect Officers  (Elegir a Funcionarios)
VP Mr. Janowicz asked if any members
would like to be the Chairperson, Vice-
chairperson and secretary.
Rosa Avila elected herself for chairperson,
Maria Betts elected herself as Vice-
Chairperson and parent Krystal Fergusen
elected LeAnn White as Secretary or Mr.
Janowicz and LeAnn White accept the
secretary role. Mr. Janowicz asked
members to say I if they are in favor. All
members were in favor.

Member Training  (Formación de Miembros

TRUSD SSC Member Training
Sept. 24, 2025
5-6pm

All members received a phone call and
follow-up email invitation to all school site
council members of the date, time and zoom
link to inform members of our school site
council meeting.



 

 

Required Document Review & Approve: Revisión y Aprobación de Documentos Requeridos: 

 Chairperson 
Presidente 

 

I move to approve the Propongo aprobar a la 
 
Person Persona: 
Second Se secundó: 
In favor A favor :  

Oppose En contra:  
Abstain En abstención: 
Motion: Pass or Fail: 
Moción: Aprobada o Rechazada 

 Chairperson 
Presidente 

 

I move to approve the Propongo aprobar a la 
 
Person Persona: 
Second Se secundó: 
In favor A favor :  

Oppose En contra:  
Abstain En abstención: 
Motion: Pass or Fail: 
Moción: Aprobada o Rechazada 

 Chairperson 
Presidente 

 

I move to approve the Propongo aprobar a la 
 
Person Persona: 
Second Se secundó: 
In favor A favor :  

Oppose En contra:  
Abstain En abstención: 
Motion: Pass or Fail: 
Moción: Aprobada o Rechazada 

 Chairperson 
Presidente 

 

I move to approve the Propongo aprobar a la 
 
Person Persona: 
Second Se secundó: 
In favor A favor :  

Oppose En contra:  
Abstain En abstención: 
Motion: Pass or Fail: 
Moción: Aprobada o Rechazada 

  

Bylaws (Reglamentos)
David Janowicz

Review, adjust and adopt bylaws. Rosa Avila
Maria Betts

10
0

0
Pass

1📎 Attachment Chairperson comment in Additional
information at the bottom of the agenda.

Parent Involvement (Participación de Padres) David Janowicz

Review, adjust and adopt parent involvement
policy.

Rosa Avila
Sonya Conner

10
0

0
Pass

1📎 Attachment
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A



 

 

Document Review: Revisión y de Documentos 

 Chairperson 
Presidente 

 

Summary of Action Taken 

Resumen de Medidas Adoptadas 

 Chairperson 
Presidente 

 

Summary of Action Taken 

Resumen de Medidas Adoptadas 

School Plan For Student Achievement (SPSA) Plan Escolar para el Rendimiento Académico de los 

Estudiantes (SPSA) 

 Chairperson 
Presidente 

 

I move to approve the Propongo aprobar a la 
 
Person Persona: 
Second Se secundó: 
In favor A favor :  

Oppose En contra:  
Abstain En abstención: 
Motion: Pass or Fail: 
Moción: Aprobada o Rechazada 

Other

Present and discuss: School Data
(Attendance, Discipline, CAASPP and SPSA
Goals/Actions)

VP Mr. Janowicz presented a slide show
-Sign-in using the link.
-853 students/40% EL/91.5% of scholars
socioeconomically disadvantaged/149
scholars with disabilities.
25-26 site goals reviewed:
-Academic growth: 4% Growth in ELA/4%
Growth in Math.
-Social Emotional: 95% EOY Attendance
Rate, decreased suspension by 3%.
-Review of PBIS System, our mission and
expectations and building partnerships with
families.
-ELA and Math CAASPP Results 3rd-6th
grade from 23-24 & 24-25.
-SPSA 25-26: Goals/Actions & Budget

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A



 

 

Other Business: Otros Asuntos: 

ELAC Reporting 

Informes ELAC 

Chairperson 

Presidente 

 

Summary of Reporting (Resumen de Informes) 

Committee Reports or Guest Presenters (PTA, 

DELAC, Other outside presenters) 

Informes de Comités o Presentadores Invitados (PTA, 

DELAC, otros presentadores externos) 

Chairperson 

Presidente 

 

 Summary of Presentation (Resumen de Presentación) 

Additional Information/New 

Business/Discussion 

Información Adicional/Asuntos Nuevos/Conversación 

Chairperson 

Presidente 

 

Summary of Action Taken 

Resumen de Medidas Adoptadas 

Adjournment: Aplazamiento: Chairperson 

Presidente 

 

  

Time: Hora: 

  
Next meeting date: 
Fecha de próxima reunión: 

Nothing to report ELAC to be held on
October 22,2025.

Nothing to report ELAC to be held on
October 30,2025.

Proposed and approved striking from the
draft minutes on reviewing March 19,2025
SSC minutes. Motion carries 10-0.

Newly elected chairperson Rosa Avila
clarified that the agenda should only be
posted on the TRUSD website and posted
at the school entrance and update the
bylaws to remove Facebook posting.

3:10 PM

11/19/2025 2:30 PM



 

 

 
 

 Woodridge Elementary
School Site Council 

Agenda/Minutes 
 

Date & Time:  Mar 19, 2025 2:30 PM
Location:Zoom 

https://us04web.zoom.us/j/77879644178?pwd=xBXjg3t6pJ
24bPGh0F5LADWMaN4mKJ.1 

 
 

 

 

2024- 2025, Elected SSC Members  
Non-staff: Parents/Community Member/Students Present 

:Brittany Clark Parent  Absent

:Jessica Lopez Parent  Absent

:Krystal Ferguson Parent  Present

 :Rosa Avila Parent  Present

:Sining Cinese Community Member  Absent
*Parents/Community Members that are employees of the school may not serve as a parent 
member of the site council. (Student reps are for secondary sites only) 

 

Staff: Principal or Designee/Teachers/Other Staff Present 

Principal/Designee: Martin Powers  Present

Teacher:  Chris Dufour  Present

Teacher: Maria Betts  Present

Teacher: Doreen McKirgan  Present

Other Staff: Terri Williams  Present
*Teachers must be the majority  

AGENDA 
ITEM Facilitator Minutes 

Call to Order / Sign in sheet   
 
 
Quorum (50% +1) 

Chairperson  This meeting is called to order at 
 Mar 19, 2025 2:30 PM PDT

 
Total Members in Attendance: 7 
Quorum:  Yes

Public Comment (2 minutes per speaker) Chairperson  None 

Review Agenda  Chairperson   

 

 

 

Summary of Discussion

Summary of Comments/Questions



 

Review / approve minutes from last meeting Chairperson I move to approve the minutes:  Dori Mckirgan
Second:  Martin Powers
In favor: 7 
Oppose:  0
Abstain:  0
Motion:  Passed

School Plan For Student Achievement (SPSA) 

Review & Approve: 
●   2025 SPSA Needs Assessment
● Review Tri 2 Data 
● Preliminary Budget 25-26 School Year  
● Preliminary look at 25-26 SPSA Goals 

Chairperson  
Additional funds SST, collaboration time. 
Growth in ELAw/ 4th grade leading. No 
budget reductions, expect similar goals remain 
similar to previous year. 

Other Business:  

●  Not Combined Chairperson  Summary of Discussion 

● Committee Reports or Guest Presenters (PTA, 
DELAC, Other outside presenters) 

Chairperson 
 

 No Report 

● Additional Information/New 
Business/Discussion 

Chairperson  

Adjournment Chairperson Time:  Mar 19, 2025 2:55 PM

● Next meeting date:  May 21, 2025

 
 

 

 

 

Summary of Discussion

Summary of Comments/Questions















































School Plan for Student Achievement:  Title I Funded Program Evaluation 

Woodridge Elementary School 
 

Monitoring and Evaluation Template 
 

Goal #1 

School Goal #1:  Academic Achievement 

 

In ELA, students will increase by 10% in reading, writing, listening and speaking standards.  Evidence of improvement will be determined through district benchmarks and 

performance tasks, i-Ready, CAASPP assessments and ELPAC. 

 

In Math, student growth will increase by 10% in math grade-level standards and skills.  Evidence of improvement will be determined through district benchmarks and 

performance tasks, CAASPP assessments. 

 

English Learners and African American Students will experience student growth by 10% in ELA and Math.  Evidence of improvement will be determined through district 

benchmarks and performance tasks, CAASPP assessments. 

 

 

Budgeted Amount 

Actions/ 

Activities (Strategies) Expenditures to Date 

Monitoring 

What is/is not working and why? 

Modification(s) based on monitoring results 

(Evaluation) 

(From SPSA) (Actions from your SPSA) Updated regularly as 

funds are spent 

Give details of effective and/or ineffective indicators 

showing that this activity or strategy is/is not 

working, including: Assessment Data, Attendance 

and Behavior Data, Implementation data, anecdotal 

data that can be used to justify the action. 

Continue, modify, or discontinue and why? 

15,000        1.1 In addition to core curriculum, 

teachers will utilize supplemental 

software programs and resources 

that support instruction in ELA and 

Math.  Supplemental materials 

include, but are not limited to, A to 

Z Learning (Raz Kids), Scholastic 

News. These materials will be used 

for all students with an emphasis 

on supporting EL students with 

their academic support needs.  IXL 

math check points will be used to 

determine student proficiency in 

basic math facts. 

5962.50 Based on data from SIPPS, curriculum-based 

assessments, CORE assessments, and SST progress 

monitoring, scholars are demonstrating growth in 

reading proficiency. This data informs scholar 

interventions and supports teachers in planning 

targeted instruction. 

 

IXL is used as a math practice and intervention tool 

for scholars in grades 3–6, and scholars are showing 

measurable growth in their mastery of grade-level 

math standards as a result. 

 

Continue 



Budgeted Amount 

Actions/ 

Activities (Strategies) Expenditures to Date 

Monitoring 

What is/is not working and why? 

Modification(s) based on monitoring results 

(Evaluation) 

6,000        1.2 Classroom WIN book sets to 

supplement book studies grades 1-

6.  Each grade level to receive funds 

to assist in WIN (what i need time) 

materials. 

0 These books and supplies ensures teachers have the 

leveled texts needed to target changing WIN groups 

and address scholar skill gaps, supporting consistent 

growth in reading. 

Continue 

400        1.3 SWUN Coaching 0 SWUN coaching for new teachers has been 

successful because it provides clear modeling and 

real-time feedback that strengthen lesson delivery. 

Discontinue with the allocation as SWUN coaching 

and release time are funded centrally. 

178,642        1.4 Full time ASIB specialist for 

academic and family 

outreach/Dari-speaking. Focus on 

student academic readiness in a 

push-in model and provide parent 

meetings, conversations for on 

campus family engagement. 

178.642 ASIB specialist has strengthened family engagement. 

We’ve seen clear increases in parent attendance at 

school events and more frequent one-on-one 

conversations and on-campus interactions with our 

Dari-speaking families. Families are more connected 

and engaged in their scholars’ school experience. 

Continue 

16,000        1.5 Lunch hour supervision with 

Brains& Motion: Instruction and 

equipment to provide structured 

recess 

0 Scholars are more engaged during recess, and the 

structured activities have reduced conflicts and 

improved overall behavior 

Continue 

8,000        1.6 Professional development for 

teachers on adverse childhood 

experiences including books for 

staff book study 

0 Teachers are strengthening their understanding of 

trauma-informed practices to improve classroom 

climate, support positive scholar interactions, and 

reduce loss of instructional time. 

Continue 

 



 

Goal #2 

 

 

 

 

 

Budgeted Amount 

Actions/ 

Activities (Strategies) Expenditures to Date 

Monitoring 

What is/is not working and why? 

Modification(s) based on monitoring results 

(Evaluation) 

(From SPSA) (Actions from your SPSA) Updated regularly as 

funds are spent 

Give details of effective and/or ineffective indicators 

showing that this activity or strategy is/is not 

working, including: Assessment Data, Attendance 

and Behavior Data, Implementation data, anecdotal 

data that can be used to justify the action. 

Continue, modify, or discontinue and why? 

 



 

Goal #3 

 

 

 

 

Budgeted Amount 

Actions/ 

Activities (Strategies) Expenditures to Date 

Monitoring 

What is/is not working and why? 

Modification(s) based on monitoring results 

(Evaluation) 

(From SPSA) (Actions from your SPSA) Updated regularly as 

funds are spent 

Give details of effective and/or ineffective indicators 

showing that this activity or strategy is/is not 

working, including: Assessment Data, Attendance 

and Behavior Data, Implementation data, anecdotal 

data that can be used to justify the action. 

Continue, modify, or discontinue and why? 

 



 

Goal #4 

Provide a welcoming environment for families and invite them to participate as equal partners in the education of their children. Provide parents with opportunities to acquire 

necessary information, knowledge, and skills to support their children’s education at home and at school. 

 

Budgeted Amount 

Actions/ 

Activities (Strategies) Expenditures to Date 

Monitoring 

What is/is not working and why? 

Modification(s) based on monitoring results 

(Evaluation) 

(From SPSA) (Actions from your SPSA) Updated regularly as 

funds are spent 

Give details of effective and/or ineffective indicators 

showing that this activity or strategy is/is not 

working, including: Assessment Data, Attendance 

and Behavior Data, Implementation data, anecdotal 

data that can be used to justify the action. 

Continue, modify, or discontinue and why? 

 



 

Goal #5 

School Goal #5 School Safety: All students at Woodridge School will be educated in a safe and healthy learning environment. Buildings, structures and classrooms will be well 

maintained and updated to ensure a safe and inviting place to learn. This will be measured by participation in monthly scheduled safety drills. Drills include fire drills, 

earthquake drills and lock down drills. 

 

Budgeted Amount 

Actions/ 

Activities (Strategies) Expenditures to Date 

Monitoring 

What is/is not working and why? 

Modification(s) based on monitoring results 

(Evaluation) 

(From SPSA) (Actions from your SPSA) Updated regularly as 

funds are spent 

Give details of effective and/or ineffective indicators 

showing that this activity or strategy is/is not 

working, including: Assessment Data, Attendance 

and Behavior Data, Implementation data, anecdotal 

data that can be used to justify the action. 

Continue, modify, or discontinue and why? 

 



 
School Plan for Student Achievement: Title I Needs Assessment 

 
Directions: Develop a list of site needs based on current data. Collaborate with ILT, ELAC, Site Council and other groups to determine priority 
needs. Once your needs are ranked, decide if they fit within a current SPSA goal or if a new goal needs to be created. List the needs your Site 
Council agrees need to be prioritized for each goal and complete the table. This will determine your actions and budget expenditures for your SPSA. 
 

SPSA Goal 
Site Needs (Ranked 

Greatest-Least) 
Data that demonstrates 

need 
Proposed or Current 

Actions 
Metric: How will you 
measure success? 

startcollapse     

1.0 Improve scholars' 
reading proficiency 
 

1 iReady, SIPPS, SBAC Reading focus during WIN, 
small group instruction 
during literacy time, 
support from SST teachers 
for small group instruction 
 

Increase pass rate on 
benchmark 
assessments, improved 
SBAC results by 4%, 
growth over time on SIPPS 
assessments, growth on 
iReady from D1-D2-D3 
 

1.0 Improve scholars' math 
proficiency 
 

2 SWUN assessments, unit 
assessments, SBAC, IXL 
data 
 

IXL targeted support 
assigned to scholars, small 
group instruction from 
teacher during math 
 

Increase pass rate on 
benchmark 
assessments, improved 
SBAC results, growth over 
time on IXL assessments 
 

1.0 Improve EL student 
reclassification rate on 
ELPAC over 24-25 
 

3 ELPAC, SBAC, Curriculum 
based measures 
 

Daily integrated and 
designated ELD instruction, 
EL focused PD, teacher 
coaching and support from 
EL SSTs 
 

Improved ELPAC scores, 
higher rate of 
reclassification in 25-26, 
improved SBAC scores of 
EL students 
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SPSA Modified Actions and/or Expenditures to Goal 1 

 

Goal Statement 

School Goal #1:  Academic Achievement 

 

In ELA, students will increase by 10% in reading, writing, listening and speaking standards.  Evidence of improvement will be determined through district 

benchmarks and performance tasks, i-Ready, CAASPP assessments and ELPAC. 

 

In Math, student growth will increase by 10% in math grade-level standards and skills.  Evidence of improvement will be determined through district 

benchmarks and performance tasks, CAASPP assessments. 

 

English Learners and African American Students will experience student growth by 10% in ELA and Math.  Evidence of improvement will be determined through 

district benchmarks and performance tasks, CAASPP assessments. 

 

 

Action/Services 
Approved Expenditures 

Type Funding Source Amount 

+/- Proposed Changes 

Type Funding Source Amount 

Total 

Allocation 

1.1 In addition to core 

curriculum, teachers 

will utilize supplemental 

software programs and 

resources that support 

instruction in ELA and 

Math.  Supplemental 

materials include, but 

are not limited to, A to 

Z Learning (Raz Kids), 

Scholastic News. These 

materials will be used 

for all students with an 

emphasis on supporting 

EL students with their 

academic support 

needs.  IXL math check 

points will be used to 

determine student 

proficiency in basic 

math facts. 

5000-5999: 

Operating 

Title I Basic 15000  15,000 



Action/Services 
Approved Expenditures 

Type Funding Source Amount 

+/- Proposed Changes 

Type Funding Source Amount 

Total 

Allocation 

 

1.2 Classroom WIN 

book sets to 

supplement book 

studies grades 1-6.  

Each grade level to 

receive funds to assist 

in WIN (what i need 

time) materials. 

4000-4999: 

Materials and 

Title I Basic 6000 4000-4999: Books 

And Supplies 

Title I Basic +852 6,852 

1.3 SWUN Coaching 4000-4999: 

Materials and 

Title I Basic 400  400 

1.4 Full time ASIB 

specialist for academic 

and family 

outreach/Dari-speaking. 

Focus on student 

academic readiness in a 

push-in model and 

provide parent 

meetings, conversations 

for on campus family 

engagement. 

2000-2999: 

Classified 

Title I Basic 122539 

3000-3999: 

Employee 

Title I Basic 56103 

 178,642 

1.5 Lunch hour 

supervision with 

Brains& Motion: 

Instruction and 

equipment to provide 

structured recess 

5000-5999: 

Operating 

Title I Basic 16000  16,000 

1.6 Professional 

development for 

teachers on adverse 

childhood experiences 

including books for staff 

book study 

1000-1999: 

Certificated 

Title I Basic 6532 

3000-3999: 

Employee 

Title I Basic 1468 

 8,000 

0 

 



 

SPSA Modified Actions and/or Expenditures to Goal 2 

 

Goal Statement 

 

 

 

 

 

Action/Services 
Approved Expenditures 

Type Funding Source Amount 

+/- Proposed Changes 

Type Funding Source Amount 

Total 

Allocation 

0 

 



 

SPSA Modified Actions and/or Expenditures to Goal 3 

 

Goal Statement 

 

 

 

 

Action/Services 
Approved Expenditures 

Type Funding Source Amount 

+/- Proposed Changes 

Type Funding Source Amount 

Total 

Allocation 

Materials and supplies 

to help increase daily 

attendance 

 

4000-4999: 

Materials and 

Title I Basic 10,000  10,000 

Conferences, 

presenters, workshops, 

assemblies, meetings 

for PBIS/ MTSS & COST 

meetings 

4000-4999: 

Materials and 

Title I Basic 6252  6,252 

0 

 



 

SPSA Modified Actions and/or Expenditures to Goal 4 

 

Goal Statement 

Provide a welcoming environment for families and invite them to participate as equal partners in the education of their children. Provide parents with 

opportunities to acquire necessary information, knowledge, and skills to support their children’s education at home and at school. 

 

Action/Services 
Approved Expenditures 

Type Funding Source Amount 

+/- Proposed Changes 

Type Funding Source Amount 

Total 

Allocation 

Parent workshop 

materials and trainings 

and light refreshments 

for parents in 

attendance family 

nights, classes, 

workshops or other 

family events, including 

but not limited to ELAC, 

Coffee and 

Conversation, SSC. 

 

4000-4999: 

Materials and 

Title I Parent and 

Family Engagement 

1127 

5000-5999: 

Operating 

Title I Parent and 

Family Engagement 

4000 

4000-4999: 

Materials and 

Title I Parent and 

Family Engagement 

1500 

4000-4999: Books 

And Supplies 

Title I Parent and 

Family Engagement 

+24 6,651 

0 

 



 

SPSA Modified Actions and/or Expenditures to Goal 5 

 

Goal Statement 

School Goal #5 School Safety: All students at Woodridge School will be educated in a safe and healthy learning environment. Buildings, structures and 

classrooms will be well maintained and updated to ensure a safe and inviting place to learn. This will be measured by participation in monthly scheduled safety 

drills. Drills include fire drills, earthquake drills and lock down drills. 

 

Action/Services 
Approved Expenditures 

Type Funding Source Amount 

+/- Proposed Changes 

Type Funding Source Amount 

Total 

Allocation 

Site Safety Team will 

meet once per month 

and provide an agenda 

times to discuss drills 

and safety procedure 

outcomes. Crosswalk 

and other safety signs 

will be placed in the 

crosswalk.  Parents will 

be recruited to become 

members of Site Safety 

Committee. Monitor 

feedback from needs 

assessment. 

 

5000-5999: 

Operating 

Title I Basic 2000  2,000 

0 

 



 

Budgeted Funds and Expenditures in this Plan 

 

The tables below are provided to help the school track expenditures as they relate to funds budgeted to the school. 
 

Expenditures by Funding Source 

 

Approved Expenditures 

startcollapse 

Funding Source  Amount 

Comprehensive Support and Improvement (CSI)         0.00 

Title I Basic         242,294.00 

Title I Parent and Family Engagement         6,627.00 

 

+/- Proposed Changes 

startcollapse 

Funding Source  Amount 

Comprehensive Support and Improvement (CSI)         0.00 

Title I Basic         852.00 

Title I Parent and Family Engagement         24.00 

 

New Total 

startcollapse 

Funding Source  Amount 

Comprehensive Support and Improvement (CSI)         0 

Title I Basic         243,146 

Title I Parent and Family Engagement         6,651 

 

Expenditures by Goal 



 

Approved Expenditures +/- Proposed Changes 

startcollapse 

Goal Number  Total Expenditures Goal Number  Total Expenditures 

Goal 1  224,042.00 Goal 1  852.00 

Goal 3  16,252.00  

Goal 4  6,627.00 Goal 4  24.00 

Goal 5  2,000.00  

 

 



 

Approval/Attested 

 

Title Signature Date 

SSC Chair 

 
 

1/29/2025 

Principal 

 
 

1/29/2025 
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